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December 1, 2016 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
Addendum No. 3, IFB Y17-718-CC 

DEPUTY JONATHAN “SCOTT” PINE COMMUNITY PARK 
 

Revised Bid Opening Date: December 8, 2016 
 

This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to, and shall take precedence over, the original documents. Underlining 
indicates additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough.  
 
A. The bid opening date is changed from December 6, 2016 at 2:00 P.M. to 

December 8, 2016 at 2:00 P.M.   
 

B. Additions, Deletions and Clarifications:  
 

C. Questions and Answers: 
 

1. Question: Page C-12, second sentence states, “The Base Bid and Alternates 
shall reflect the costs for the materials and equipment named or specified only.” 
Please confirm that only named and specified manufactures shall be used at bid 
time and substitutions will be evaluated after award and any savings shall be 
shared in accordance with the Article 26 – Value Engineering clause as found on 
page F-47.   

 
Answer:   Substitution requests and shall be handled as per No. 7 of Part C – 
Instruction to Bidders of the Invitation for Bids. Requests for substitutions will not 
be considered prior to contract award in accordance with the provision.  There 
are no shared savings on substitution requests and Article 26 – Value 
Engineering clause as found on page F-47 does not apply. 
 

2. Question: The bid form shown on pages D-1 and D-2 contains all three (3) 
 project line items for a complete bid. Pages D-4 through D-7 contains the 
 Schedule of Values for bid items 002 and 003. Please confirm that the 
 Schedule of Values pages are to be submitted by the successful bidder after 
 award and not along with the initial bid submission.  

 
Answer:  The revised bid form is comprised of pages D-1 through D-7 per 
addendum #1 dated November 23, 2016.  The bid form does not contain a 
Schedule of Values.  The total bid amount is comprised of three components.  
001 is the base bid which is lump sum.  002 is the Utilities component and is unit 
priced.  003 is the Roadway component and is unit price.  The entire bid form 
pages D-1 through D-7 must be completed and submitted with the bid.   
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Refer to sheet D-3, which was issued as part of Addendum #1, which states 
“Failure of the Bidder to provide pricing for all unit priced items and/or the 
Base Bid and ALL requested additive/deductive bid items, or alternate bids 
shall be cause for rejection of the bid as non-responsive”.   
 

3. Question: Drawing EL041 – Note 5 – For the Cost Alternate Price, is there a 
 height or size requirement for the curbs noted to protect poles? 

 
Answer:  There is no Cost Alternate.  General Note 5 on EL041 is to be revised 
as follows: “POLES LOCATED IN PAVED AREAS SUBJECT TO VEHICULAR 
TRAFFIC/PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 30" CONCRETE BASE 
EXTENDING 30" AFG, WITH 1/2" CHAMFER, AND PAINTED SAFETY 
YELLOW.” 
 

4. Question:  Please define which testing is “By Owner” and which testing is “By 
Contractor”. 
 
Answer:  All testing is by the Owner. 
 

5. Question: We would like you to respectfully consider our A-Turf Mono product 
as a substitution for section 32 18 01 Artificial Grass Turf for the Jonathan Scott 
Pine Community Park project.  The product currently specified has some 
differences than our monofilament product, as you can see from our comparison 
sheet I have provided a product that will meet the needs of this project and match 
the specification as close as possible. This substitution will not affect the 
schedule, construction details, or cost of this project. 
 
Answer:  This is a substitution request and shall be handled as per No. 7 of Part 
C – Instruction to Bidders of the Invitation for Bids. Requests for substitutions will 
not be considered prior to contract award in accordance with the provision.   
 

6. Question: The project specifications in Division 05 12 00 Structural Steel, Page 
5 2.3 Fabrication Item-J requests 500 lineal feet of angle 3 x 3 x ¼ , including 
placement of same, to be used as directed by Architect or Engineer. Is this 
requirement in addition to the steel detailed in the plans? If so, how is the 
placement to be accounted for?  
 
Answer:  That line item was carried over from a previous OCPS High School 
project that was used as a template for this specification and should be omitted 
from this project. 
 

7. Question: AS101 – Keynote Legend – 11 66 00 C.2 “Goal Protection Net”- 
Details are not provided in specifications or on drawings regarding what the 
support needs to be, or the height dimensions of the nets. Please provide further 
information for these nets.  
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Answer:  Goal protection net specification to be as follows: 
Provide a “100’-0” long x 20’-0” high protection net with intermediate posts per 
manufacturer recommendations. Provide concrete base for net sleeves per 
manufacturer recommendations. Refer to detail attached sketch SKA01, dated 
12/01/16. Detail will be incorporated into Conformed set of documents (which will 
be issued at a later date to the successful bidder). 
Manufacturer and model numbers as follows: 

• Manufacturer: Sports field Specialties (www.sportsfieldspecialties.com); 
Model: TFBSS420P-SG with 4” straight post and manufacturer provided 
ground sleeves (GS-04-30-4”). 

• Manufacturer: Gill Athletics (www.gillathletics.com); Model: 731190 – 
Straight pole bole stope, 20’ high and manufacturer provided ground 
sleeves. 

• Or other approved equal. 
 

8. Question: In the front end documents it states that there is a Service-Disabled 
Veterans Business goal of 3% based on the project budget but no Letter of Intent 
form was provided. Could you forward the information to place on our letterhead? 
 
Answer: A Letter of Intent is not required for the Service Disabled Veterans 
Business.  The 3% you are referring to is not a goal.  It is the bid preference 
scale for Prime registered service-disabled veteran business enterprises.  Please 
refer to Part C of the IFB  Paragraph #4. 

 
D. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA  

 
a.  The Bidder/Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by 

completing the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the 
acknowledgement information on the addendum. Either form of 
acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date 
and time for receipt of the bid or proposal.  

b.  All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain the same.  
c.  Receipt acknowledged by: 

 
______________________________   ________________________  
Authorized Signature      Date Signed  
 
______________________________  
Title  
 
______________________________  
Name of Firm  
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